CORE Net profit   389 5% 415 5% 449 5% 315 4% -1’454 -57% -194 -5%

ATTRIBUTABLE TO

CORE Non-controlling interests 54 14% 73 18% 83 19% 79 25% -132 9% 42 -21%

CORE Equity holders of the parent 334 4% 343 4% 366 4% 236 3% -1’323 -52% -236 -6%

103

Reclasses

• Presenting concession fees separately

from other selling expenses

• Including all operations expenses in

EBITDA

Acquisition Related Expenses

• D&A: Excluding CHF 312m amortization in

relation to concession rights recognized

during previous acquisitions (mainly

Nuance and WDFG)

• Income Tax: Adjusting for the deferred tax

impact on the above expenses

Linearization

• As part of our CORE numbers, we accrue

the concession expenses according to our

agreements and ignore the linearization

impact pre- and post IFRS 16Note: *Including share of result of associates of CHF 3.8m; Including impairments

CORE Reporting vs pre IFRS16 Reporting

Example 2018

format

CHF million  IAS 17  Reclass

 Acquisiton

related

Expenses

 Lineari-

zation  CORE

 Turnover 8,685   8,685

 Gross Profit 5,196   5,196

 Selling Expenses/

Concession Expenses
-2,581   116   -2,465

 Personnel Expenses -1,175   -1,175

 General Expenses/

Other expenses, net*
-400   -169   12   -556

 EBITDA 1,040   -53   12   -   1,000

 D&A -572   312   -260

 Linearization -48   48   -

 Other Operational Result -49   49   -

 EBIT 371   -4   325   48   740

 Financial result -137   4   -133

 EBT 234   0   325   48   606

 Income tax -99   -59   -158

 Net Profit 135   0   265   48   449

 Non-controlling interests 64   64

 Net Profit equity holders 72   265   48   385

 Aquisition related amortization 307

 Cash Net Earnings* 379

104

Reconcilation CORE EBITDA to Adjusted Operating Cash Flow